RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-31

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) APPLICATION TO THE WYOMING COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY TO REPLACE OUTDATED FIRE HYDRANTS WITHIN THE MILLS MUNICIPAL LIMITS

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the CITY OF MILLS desires to participate in the Community Development Block Grant Program to assist in financing this project; and

WHEREAS, the public benefit(s) of this project will include increasing water pressures for fire fighters to extinguish fires, quicker response to fighting fires with quick connect hoses and increase in safety with lower risk of fire spread to neighboring units; and

WHEREAS, this project will meet the national objective of benefiting low and moderate income persons; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the CITY OF MILLS plans to apply for \$500,000 in grant funds from Wyoming Community Development Authority and provide cash match to this Community Development Block Grant project from the following source(s): RESERVE FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$100,000; and

WHEREAS, In the event of any project cost overruns, the CITY OF MILLS will provide funding in the amount necessary to complete the project utilizing RESERVE FUNDS; and

WHEREAS, the CITY OF MILLS held a public hearing on SEPTEMBER 14 2021 to solicit testimony from citizens and gave full consideration to all comments received; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF MILLS, that a grant application in the total amount of \$600,000 be submitted to the Wyoming Community Development Authority for consideration of assistance in funding the MILLS FIRE HYDRANT REPLACEMENT PROJECT.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 28TH day of SEPTEMPER 2021.

	By: Seth Coleman, Mayor
Sara McCarthy, Council	Darla R. Ives, Council

Brad Neumiller, Council	James Hollander, Council
ATTEST:	
Christine Trumbull, City Clerk	
<u>C</u>	<u>ERTIFICATE</u>
by the CITY OF MILLS at a public me	by certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted beeting held on SEPTEMBER 14, 2021, and that the nd that said Resolution has been duly entered in the LLS.
	Christine Trumbull, City Clerk